A 14-bit High Speed 125MS/s Low Power SAR
ADC using Dual Split Capacitor DAC
Architecture in 90nm CMOS Technology
Chaya Shetty1
M.tech Student, Department of
Electronics and Communication
Engineering, Ramaiah Institute of
Technology, Bangalore - 560054,

[5] K. Kuo, "A 10-bit 250 MS/s Binary Search and Two channel SAR ADC
by a two-bit per Conversion with Error Tolerance Ability," 2019
International SoC Design Conference (ISOCC), Jeju, Korea (South),
2019, pp. 1-2, doi: 10.1109/ISOCC47750.2019.9027763.
[6] Polineni, S., Bhat, M.S. & Rekha, S. A Switched Capacitor-Based SAR
ADC Employing a Passive Reference Charge Sharing and Charge
Accumulation Technique. Circuits Syst Signal Process (2020),
doi.org/10.1007/s00034-020-01437-3.
[7] W. Mao, Y. Li, C. Heng and Y. Lian, "A Low Power 12-bit 1-kS/s SAR
ADC for Biomedical Signal Processing," in IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 477-488, Feb.
2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2018.2859837.
[8] B. Chen, M. Maddox, M. C. W. Coln, Y. Lu and L. D. Fernando,
"Precision Passive-Charge-Sharing SAR ADC: Analysis, Design, and
Measurement Results," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53,
no. 5, pp. 1481-1492, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2793558
[9] M. Kulkarni, C. Parikh and S. Sen, "A Systematic Approach to
Determining the Weights of the Capacitors in the DAC of a Non-binary
Redundant SAR ADCs," 2018 31st International Conference on VLSI
Design and 2018 17th International Conference on Embedded Systems
(VLSID), Pune, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/VLSID.2018.28.
[10] S. Kim and K. Kwon, "A hybrid ADC combining capacitive DAC-based
multi-bit/cycle SAR ADC with flash ADC," 2016 International
Conference on Electronics, Information, and Communications (ICEIC),
Da Nang, 2016, pp. 1-4, doi: 0.1109/ELINFOCOM.2016.7562950.
[11] W. Kim et al., "A 0.6 V 12 b 10 MS/s Low-Noise Asynchronous SAR-
Assisted Time-Interleaved SAR (SATI-SAR) ADC," in IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 8, pp. 1826-1839, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2016.2563780.
[12] Chen, Y. Zhang, J. L. Ceballos and G. C. Temes, "Noise-shaping SAR
ADC using three capacitors," in Electronics Letters, vol. 49, no. 3, pp.
182-184, 31 Jan. 2013, doi: 10.1049/el.2012.4204.
[13] D. Zhang, A. Bhide and A. Alvandpour, "A 53-nW 9.12-ENOB 1-kS/s
SAR ADC in 0.13-μm CMOS for medical implant devices," 2011
Proceedings of the ESSCIRC (ESSCIRC), Helsinki, 2011, pp. 467-470,
doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2011.6045008.
[14] C. Liu, M. Huang and Y. Tu, "A 12 bit 100 MS/s SAR-Assisted Digital-
Slope ADC," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 12, pp.
2941-2950, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2591822.
[15] M. Sadollahi, K. Hamashita, K. Sobue and G. C. Temes, "An 11-Bit 250-
nW 10-kS/s SAR ADC With Doubled Input Range for Biomedical
Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular
Papers, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 61-73, Jan. 2018, doi:

and hold circuit in 180nm CMOS technology," 2015 International
Conference on Advances in Computing, Communications and
Informatics (ICACCI), Kochi, 2015, pp. 1148-1151.
[21] Mohammadi and M. Chahardori, "A Low-Power, Bootstrapped Sample
and Hold Circuit with Extended Input Ranged for Analog-to-Digital
Converters in CMOS 0.18 μm," 2018 15th International Conference on
Synthesis, Modeling, Analysis and Simulation Methods and Applications
to Circuit Design (SMACD), Prague, 2018, pp. 269-272
[22] S. A. Mahmoud and T. B. Nazzal, "Sample and hold circuits for low-
frequency signals in analog-to-digital converter," 2015 International
Conference on Information and Communication Technology Research
(ICTRC), Abu Dhabi, 2015, pp. 36-39.
[23] S. Lee, A. P. Chandrakasan and H. Lee, "A 1 GS/s 10b 18.9 mW Time-
Interleaved SAR ADC With Background Timing Skew Calibration,"
in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49, no. 12, pp. 2846-2856,
Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2014.2362851.
[24] T. Yousefi, A. Dabbaghian and M. Yavari, "An Energy-Efficient DAC
Switching Method for SAR ADCs," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 41-45, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2017.2676048.
[25] Savitha, M. and Reddy, R.V.S. (2019), “Dual split-three segment
capacitor array design based   successive approximation ADC for Io-T
ecosystem”, Integration, Vol. 69, pp. 279-288.
[26] C. Liu, S. Chang, G. Huang and Y. Lin, "A 10-bit 50-MS/s SAR ADC
With a Monotonic Capacitor Switching Procedure," in IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 731-740, April 2010, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2010.2042254.
[27] C. Li, C. Chan, Y. Zhu and R. P. Martins, "Analysis of Reference Error
in High-Speed SAR ADCs With Capacitive DAC," in IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 82-93, Jan.
2019, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2018.2861835.
[28] Polineni, S., Bhat, M.S. & Rajan, A. A 10-Bit Differential Ultra-Low-
Power SAR ADC with an Enhanced MSB Capacitor-Split Switching
Technique. Arab J Sci Eng 44, 2345–2353 (2019).
[29] Tong, X., Song, M., Chen, Y. et al. A 10-Bit 120 kS/s SAR ADC without
Reset Energy for Biomedical Electronics. Circuits Syst Signal
Process 38, 5411–5425 (2019).
[30] D. Xu et al., "A Linearity-Enhanced 10-Bit 160-MS/s SAR ADC With
Low-Noise Comparator Technique," in IEEE Transactions on Very Large
Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 27, no. 9, pp. 1990-1997, Sept.
2019, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2019.2912504.
[31] D. Xing, Y. Zhu, C. Chan, F. Maloberti, S. U and R. P. Martins, "Design
of a High-Speed Time-Interleaved Sub-Ranging SAR ADC With Optimal
Code Transfer Technique," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems
I: Regular Papers, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 489-501, Feb. 2019, doi: